

21-1896-cr(L), 21-1923-cr(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

LATIQUE JOHNSON, INES SANCHEZ, AKA Meth, DONNELL MURRAY,
AKA Don P, THOMAS MORTON, AKA 10 Stacks, SAEED KAID, AKA
O-Dog, ERIC GRAYSON, AKA Gistol, MARQUES CANNON, AKA Paper
Boy, MANUEL ROSARIO, AKA Top Dolla, MICHAEL EVANS, AKA Puff,
TERRELL PINKNEY, PATRICK DALY, DAVID CHERRY, AKA Showtime,

Defendants,

BRANDON GREEN, AKA Light, AKA Moneywell,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JAMES KOUSOUROS
STUART GOLD
LAW OFFICE OF JAMES KOUSOUROS
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
260 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 532-1934

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Green’s §924(c) Conviction Was Based Solely on the Guns Found in Connecticut in May 2017	2
II. Green’s §924(c) Conviction Was Based on Uncharged Conduct	9
III. There is No Nexus Between the May 2017 Guns and Charged Drug Conspiracy	14
IV. Green’s RICO/§846 Convictions Resulted from Prejudicial Spillover.....	19
The May 2017 Guns Were The Most Inflammatory Evidence	20
The May 2017 Guns Would Be Inadmissible	20
The May 2017 Guns Were Used by the Jury in Reaching Its RICO/§846 Verdicts	22
The Evidence Regarding the RICO/§846 Counts Was Fatally Weak.....	22
V. The District Court’s Rule 33 Denial Constituted an Abuse of Discretion.....	24
VI. The Government’s Improprieties Warrant Reversal of Green’s Convictions	24
VII. Trial Counsel’s Deficient Representation Prejudiced Green	28
VIII. Jones’s Unconstitutional In-court Identification Contributed to a Fundamentally Unfair Trial	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	17
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	27
<i>Floyd v. Meachum</i> , 907 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	32
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	4
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	8
<i>Shih Wei Su v. Filion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	19
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 381 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Burse</i> , 531 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1976)	27
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 319 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2009)	18

United States v. Combs,
369 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2004) 17, 30

United States v. Diaz,
176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) 20, 21

United States v. Eisen,
974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)29

United States v. Emanuele,
51 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1995)32

United States v. Ferguson,
246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)24

United States v. Ford,
872 F.2d 1231 (6th Cir. 1989)11

United States v. Frampton,
382 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004)4

United States v. Friedman,
909 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1990) 26, 27

United States v. Gershman,
31 F.4th 80 (2d Cir. 2022)31

United States v. Gonzales,
841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016)4

United States v. Grunberger,
431 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1970)27

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)13

United States v. Heimann,
705 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1983)11

United States v. Iiland,
254 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2001)18

United States v. Knuckles,
581 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1978)10

United States v. Lasanta,
978 F.2d 1300 (2d Cir. 1992) 15, 16, 17

United States v. Matthews,
20 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)31

United States v. Maya,
966 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2020)18

United States v. Medina,
944 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991)18

United States v. Miller,
891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018)13

United States v. Milstein,
401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)13

United States v. Muniz,
60 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1995)21

United States v. Nathan,
476 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1973)12

United States v. Nersesian,
824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987)29

United States v. Ness,
565 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2009)4

United States v. Pauling,
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019)6

United States v. Powell,
469 U.S. 57 (1984) 3-4

United States v. Randall,
171 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 1999) 11, 14

United States v. Ray,
803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015)17

United States v. Rigas,
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)5

United States v. Rios,
449 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)18

United States v. Robinson,
560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977)12

United States v. Roldan-Zapata,
916 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1990)21

United States v. Sanchez,
969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992)8

United States v. Snow,
462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)6, 18

United States v. Thomas,
274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)13

United States v. Willoughby,
27 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1994)11

United States v. Wilson,
115 F.3d 1185 (4th Cir. 1997)6

United States v. Zhong,
26 F.4th 536 (2d Cir. 2022)20

Statutes & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 846..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(5)-(9).....9

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....22
